
 
 

Castle House 
Great North Road 

Newark 
NG24 1BY 

 
Tel: 01636 650000 

www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk 
 

Friday, 12 April 2019 

Chairman: Councillor Mrs S Michael 
 
Members of the Committee: 
 
Councillor B Crowe 
Councillor Mrs G Dawn 
Councillor P Handley 
Councillor B Wells 

There will be a Combined Assurance report 
briefing for Members only prior to the meeting, 
at 9:30 am.  

 

 
MEETING: Audit & Accounts Committee 

  

DATE: Wednesday, 24 April 2019 at 10.00 am 

  

VENUE: F1,2 &3, Castle House, Great North Road, 
Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY 

 
You are hereby requested to attend the above Meeting to be held at the time/place  

and on the date mentioned above for the purpose of transacting the  
business on the Agenda as overleaf. 

 
 

If you have any queries please contact Helen Bayne on Helen.Bayne@newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk. 
 

Any questions relating to the agenda items should be submitted to Nick Wilson- Business Manager - 
Financial Services, at least 24 hours prior to the meeting in order that a full response can be provided. 

 

 

http://www.newark-sherwooddc.gov.uk/


AGENDA 
 

  Page Nos. 
1.   Apologies for Absence 

 
 

2.   Declarations of Interest by Members and Officers and as to the Party Whip 
 

 

3.   Declaration of any Intentions to Record the Meeting 
 

 

4.   Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

4 - 7 

 To consider the minutes from the meeting on 6 February 2019 
 

 

5.   Statement of Accounting Policies 
 

8 - 24 

6.   IAS19 Pension Assumptions 
 

25 - 48 

7.   Property, Plant and Equipment Valuation Assumptions 
 

49 - 50 

 Appendix A is to follow, or to be tabled at the meeting. 
 

 

8.   Internal Audit Progress Report 2018/19 
 

51 - 70 

9.   External Audit Plan for 2018/19 Accounts 
 

71 

 Appendix A is to follow, or to be tabled at the meeting.  
 

 

10.   Risk Management report 
 

72 - 105 

11.   Counter-Fraud Activity Report 
 

106 - 108 

12.   Fraud Risk Assessment 
 

109 - 139 

13.   Audit Committee Work Programme 
 

140 - 143 

14.   Exclusion of the Press and Public 
 

 

 To consider resolving that, under section 100A (4) of the Local Government 
Act 1972, the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items 
of business on the grounds that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in Paragraphs 1, 2, 3 and 7 of part 1 of Schedule 12A 
of the Act. 

 

15.   Date of Next Meeting 
 

 

 Wednesday 24 July 2019  



NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the Civic Suite, Castle 
House, Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 6 February 2019 at 
10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Handley and Councillor D Payne 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor B Wells 

 

67 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 Councillor D. Payne declared a personal interest in agenda item 9- Internal Audit 
Progress Report, as he was on the Board of the Trustees of the Gilstrap Charity, and 
also a member of the Mansfield Joint Crematorium Committee.  
 

68 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

69 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 AGREED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 28 November 2018 be approved as a 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

70 DRAFT TREASURY STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the draft Treasury Strategy 2019/20, which incorporated 
the Borrowing Strategy, Investment Strategy, and Treasury Prudential Indicators, 
updated in accordance with latest guidance. The Committee considered the Treasury 
Strategy in detail, noting the requirement to borrow £25 million over the period, as 
the Council’s usable reserves, which had previously provided borrowing capacity 
would be allocated to other projects. Borrowing would be require
[...]
s Strategy, contained with Appendix D to the 

report. 
 

72 INVESTMENT STRATEGY 2019/20 
 

 The Committee considered the Investment Strategy for 2019/20, meeting the 
requirements of statutory guidance issued by MHCLG Investment Guidance in January 
2018. The Strategy covered the Council’s investments and loans and had been created 
in line with the Councils Investment Plan 2017-2020 and the Treasury Management 
Strategy Statement. 
 
The Committee considered the Councils Big Loan Fund, noting that the Council had 
now stopped making those loans although there were some outstanding loans. A 
number of the loans were at risk of being written off, and would be considered by the 
Economic Development Committee.  
 
AGREED that the Committee supports each of the following key elements and 
recommends these to Full Council on 7th March 2019: 
 
1. The Investment Strategy 2019/20, contained within Appendix A to the report; and 
2. The Investment Prudential Indicators and Limits, contained within Appendix A. 
 

73 CAPITAL PROGRAMME CARRY FORWARDS 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services presented a report detailing capital 
programme carry forwards, which had been requested by the Committee at their 
previous meeting. Members had queried whether it was appropriate to continue 
carrying forward such large amounts.  
 

Agenda Page 4



The Business Manager- Financial Services explained that officers held regular 
meetings to consider the carry forwards, but that ultimately the projects had been 
approved and therefore the funding had to be held for each project.  
 
AGREED (unanimously) that the report be noted.  
 

74 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Committee considered the Internal Audit Progress report, noting that two audit 
reports had been issued with substantial assurance during the period, being Creditors 
and Assurance. The review of the Gilstrap Accounts, and the Newark Cattlemarket 
rent calculation had also been undertaken.  
 
There we
[...]
based on the risks for the authority, taken from the assurance mapping, strategic risk 
register, corporate priorities and also any management requests.  
 
AGREED (Unanimously) that the Internal Audit Plan be approved.  
 

78 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

79 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The next meeting would be on Wednesday 24 April 2019, at 10am. There would be a 
briefing for Members of the Committee at 9:30am.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 11.14 am. 
 
 
 
Chairman 

Agenda Page 6



AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
24 APRIL 2019 
 
STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 2018/2019 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with updates made to the Council’s accounting policies in relation to 

the closedown of the 2018/2019 financial year. 
 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 Prior to the completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019 it is important that 

Members are given the opportunity to discuss and comment on the accounting policies to 
be used in the production of the financial statements.  These policies will be applied to the 
treatment of all transactions that make up the figures in the Statement of Accounts to 
ensure the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial position of the Council as 
at 31 March 2019. 

 
2.2  The 2018/2019 Statement of Accounts will be prepared in accordance with the Code of 

Practice on Local Authority Accounting in the United Kingdom 2018/2019 (the Code) which 
is based on International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  

 
3.0 Updates to the Statement of Accounting Policies 
 
3.1 The 2018/2019 Code introduces presentational amendments under IAS 1 Presentation of 

Financial Statements with regard to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and the reporting of 
Debtors and Creditors.  The changes do not impact on any policies. 

 
3.2 The Policy for Financial instruments – Financial Assets has been amended in line with the 

Code of Practice to reflect the new requirements under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.  A 
complete set of the Accounting Policies for 2018/2019 are attached at Appendix A. 

 
4.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members approve the amended Statement of Accounting Policies for 2018/2019. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on extension 5532. 
 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 

Agenda Page 7

Agenda Item 5



 
 

 

 

The values held within the proceeding Notes to the Accounts may vary slightly when compared to the 
main Statements or other Notes. This is due to amounts being rounded. It is not expected that a 
difference would be in excess of £2,000 in any single case. 
  

1 ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
  

1.1 General Principles 
  
 The Statement of Accounts summarises the Council's transactions for the 2017/2018 financial 

year and its position at the year-end of 31 March 2018.  It has been prepared in accordance 
with the Code of Practice on Local Council Accounting in the United Kingdom 2017/2018 (the 
Code) supported by International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The accounting 
convention adopted is historical cost, modified firstly by the revaluation of certain categories 
of non-current assets, and secondly as regards the valuation of stocks.  Accounting policies 
and estimation techniques have been selected and exercised, having regard to the 
accounting principles and concepts set out in IAS 8, specifically the qualitative characteristics 
of financial information: 

 ·       Relevance 
 ·       Reliability 
 ·       Comparability 
 ·       Understandibility 
 ·       Materiality 
 and pervasive accounting concepts: 
 ·       Accruals 
 ·       Going Concern 
 ·       Primacy of legislative requirements 
  

1.2 Accruals of Income and Expenditure 
  
 Activity is accounted for in the year that it takes place, not simply when cash payments are 

made or received. In particular: 

  Revenue from the sale of goods is recogni
[...]
hen carried in the Balance Sheet using the following measurement bases: 

  Surplus Assets – the current value measurement base is fair value, estimated at highest and 
best use from a market participant’s perspective 

  Dwellings – current value, determined using the basis of existing use value for social housing 
(EUV–SH) 

  Community Assets, Infrastructure and Assets Under Construction – measured at historical 
cost 

  Other Land and Buildings, Vehicles, Plant and Equipment – fair value or, where there is no 
market based evidence of fair value, depreciated historical cost 

  
 Valuation 
 Assets are included in the Balance Sheet at current value on the basis recommended by 

CIPFA and in accordance with the Appraisal and Valuation Manual issued by the Royal 
Institution of Chartered Surveyors (RICS).  Non-current assets are classified into the 
groupings required by the CIPFA Code of Practice on Local Council Accounting. 

  
 Assets included in the Balance Sheet at current value are revalued where there have been 

material changes in the value, but as a minimum every five years.  Community Assets, 
Infrastructure Assets and Assets Under Construction are held at historical cost and are not 
revalued.  Increases in valuations are matched by credits to the Revaluation Reserve to 
recognise unrealised gains.  Exceptionally, gains might be credited to the Comprehensive 
Income and Expenditure Statement where they arise from the reversal of an impairment loss 
previously charged to a service revenue account. 

  
 Where decreases in value are identified, they are accounted for by: 

  where there is a balance of revaluation gains for the asset in the Revaluation Reserve, the 
carrying amount of the asset is written down against that balance (up to the amount of the 
accumulated gains) 

  where there is no balance in the Revaluation Reserve or an insufficient balance, the carrying 
amount of the asset is written down against the relevant service line(s) in the C
[...]
icient data is available, maximising the use of relevant observable inputs and 
minimising the use of unobservable inputs. 

  
 Inputs to the valuation techniques in respect of assets and liabilities for which fair value is 

measured or disclosed in the Council’s financial statements are categorised within the fair 
value hierarchy, as follows: 

  Level 1 – quoted prices (unadjusted) in active markets for identical assets or liabilities that the 
Council can access at the measurement date 

  Level 2 – inputs other than quoted prices included within Level 1 that are observable for the 
asset or liability, either directly or indirectly 

  Level 3 – unobservable inputs for the asset or liability. 

  

 

Agenda Page 23



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
24 APRIL 2019 
 
UNDERLYING PENSION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2018/2019 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the pension 

fund actuary in calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee 
Benefits) figures to be reported in the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts.   

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 IAS 19 - Employee Benefits is one of the financial reporting standards with which the 

Council must comply when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
2.2 The basic requirement of IAS 19 is that an organisation should account for retirement 

benefits when it is committed to give them, irrespective of when they are paid out.   
 
2.3 To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, the 

scheme actuaries use certain assumptions to reflect expected future events which may 
affect the cost.  The assumptions used should lead to the best estimate of the future cash 
flows that will arise under the scheme liabilities.  Any assumptions that are affected by 
economic conditions should reflect market expectations at the balance sheet date.   

 
2.4 The Council will use the calculated costs and the underlying assumptions, based upon the 

advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County Council Pension Fund, Barnett 
Waddingham, and the administering authority (Nottinghamshire County Council), in 
preparing the annual Statement of Accounts.   

 
2.5 A formal actuarial valuation is carried out every three years, the last being as at 31 March 

2016.  However this valuation is for the financial years going forward from 2018/2019, the 
figures produced for 31 March 2016 are estimates based on the last full actuarial valuation 
carried out as at 31 March 2013 rolled forward and allowing for any change in the 
underlying assumptions. 

 
2.6 All of the figures relating to IAS 19 are simply accounting adjustments made to comply with 

accounting standards and have no direct impact on resources.  The amount charged to the 
General Fund Balance is the actual amount paid out in employers’ contributions and not 
the charge calculated in accordance with IAS 19.  The liability shown in the balance sheet is 
an estimate based on assumptions and would only ever become payable if the Council 
ceased as a going concern. 

 
2.7 The Actuary’s report for 2018/2019 was received on 5th April 2019.  The Actuary report is 

attached at appendix A. 
 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 24

Agenda Item 6



 

3.0 Financial Assumptions 
 

 2018/2019 2017/2018 

Pension Increase Rate 
Public sector pension increases are linked to the 
Consumer Prices Index (CPI).   

 
2.4% 

 
2.3% 

Salary Increase Rate 
Reflects the expected rate of growth in pensionable pay, 
allowing for increases over and above inflation, eg career 
progression 

 
3.9% 

 
3.8% 

Discount Rate 
This allows for the effect of inflation on the liabilities in 
the scheme. 

 
2.40% 

 
2.55% 

 
4.0 Demographic Assumptions 
 

 2018/2019 2017/2018 

Pensioner Mortality  
Life expectancy from age 65 years 
This impacts on the length of time pensions are expected 
to be payable 
Retiring today 
 
 
Retiring in 20 years 

 
 
 
 
Male 21.6 
Female 24.4 
 
Male 23.3 
Female 26.2 

 
 
 
 
Male 22.6 
Female 25.6 
 
Male 24.8 
Female 27.9 

Additional Assumptions; 

 Members will exchange half of their commutable pension for cash at retirement; 

 Members will retire at one retirement age for all tranches of benefit, which will 
be the pension weighted average tranche retirement age; and 

 The proportion of the membership that had taken up the 50:50 option at the 
previous valuation date will remain the same. 

 
 
5.0 Impact in Financial Statements 
 

Assumption Movement Impact 

Price Inflation 
 

Decrease 
 
Increase 

Decrease in charge for cost of future 
pensions 
Increase in charge for cost of future 
pensions 

Pension Increase Rate 
 

Decrease 
Increase 

Decrease in liabilities 
Increase in liabilities 

Salary Increase Rate 
 

Decrease 
 
Increase 

Decrease in charge for cost of 
future pensions 
Increase in charge for cost of 
future pensions 

Discount Rate 
 

Decrease 
Increase 

Reduction in liabilities 
Increase in liabilities 

Agenda Page 25



 

 
6.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members note and approve the assumptions used in the calculation of pension figures 
for 2018/2019. 

 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Andrew Snape on extension 5532. 
 
 
Sanjiv Kohli 
Deputy Chief Executive/Director – Resources and S151 Officer 
 

Agenda Page 26



 

 

Newark & Sherwood District Council 

Nottinghamshire County Council 

Pension Fund 

Pension accounting disclosure as at 31 March 2019 

Prepared in accordance with IAS19 

 

Barnett Waddingham LLP 

4 April 2019 

 

Agenda Page 27



 

 
RESTRICTED 0418                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Version 1 Newark & Sherwood District Council   |   IAS19   |   Disclosure as 
[...]
32 (16)

Other actuarial gains/(losses) on assets - -

Change in financial assumptions (6,734) 5,790

Change in demographic assumptions 8,325 -

Experience gain/(loss) on defined benefit obligation - -

Changes in effect of asset ceiling - -

Remeasurement of the net assets / (defined liability) 7,423 5,774

Remeasurement of the net assets / (defined 

liability)

Agenda Page 46



 

 
RESTRICTED 0418                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                

Version 1 Newark & Sherwood District Council   |   IAS19   |   Disclosure as at 31 March 2019 

 
21 of 21 

 Projected pension expense for the year to 31 

March 2020 

 

Note that these figures exclude the capitalised cost of any early retirements or augmentations which may occur 

after 31 March 2019.  These projections are based on the assumptions as at 31 March 2019, as described in the 

main body of this report. 

Year to

31 Mar 2020

£000s

Service cost 3,356

Net interest on the defined liability (asset) 1,494

Administration expenses 32

Total loss (profit) 4,882

Employer contributions 2,675

Projections for the year to 31 March 2020

Agenda Page 47



 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE   
24 APRIL 2019 
 
UNDERLYING VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS FOR 2018/2019 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 
 
1.0 Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide Members with information regarding the assumptions made by the Valuers in 

calculating the figures to be reported in the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts, as per the 
revaluation model approach taken by the Council under IAS 16 (International Accounting 
Standard 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment).   

 
2.0 Introduction 
 
2.1 IAS 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment is one of the financial reporting standards with 

which the Council must comply with when producing its annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
2.2 IAS 16 outlines the accounting treatment for most types of property, plant and equipment. 

Property, plant and equipment is initially measured at its cost and is then subsequently 
measured using a revaluation model.  Under the revaluation model, the assets are included 
in the Balance Sheet at current value on the basis recommended by CIPFA and in 
accordance with the Appraisal and Valuation Manual issued by the Royal Institution of 
Chartered Surveyors (RICS).   

 
2.3 Assets included in the Balance Sheet at current value are revalued where there have been 

material changes in the value, but as a minimum once every five years.   
 
2.4 The list of assets below is what has been revalued during 2018/19.   
 43 Garage sites at various locations; 
 Newark Beacon; 
 Buttermarket; 
 Rainworth Village Hall; 
 Hawtonville Community Centre; 
 Fernwood Community Centre; 
 Bridge Community Centre; 
 Newark Livestock Market; and 
 All Council Dwellings. 
 
2.5 The Council’s dwelling assets are revalued every year due to the volatility and the group 

value of the assets nature.  Each financial year a desktop review will be undertaken to 
account for the changes in the valuations, however once every five years a full revaluation 
will take place on a beacon basis.  Financial year 2018/19 is a desktop review as the last full 
revaluation took place in 2017/18.   

 
2.6 In previous financial years the valuation certificates have been validated and approved by 

external consultants, which is an expense to the Council.  However, during 2018/19 and in 
consultation with our external auditors (Mazars), it was established this can now be 
completed in-house by the Councils Asset Management team due to their experience and 
qualifications.  Their valuations report, including the assumptions, is at Appendix A.  

 

Agenda Page 48

Agenda Item 7



 

 
 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

Members note and approve the assumptions used in the calculation of asset valuation 
figures
[...]
conclusion. 

 
2.3 The plan describes the audit approach, the key financial statement audit risks and the Value 

for Money audit approach.  It details the audit team, the deliverables from the work, the 
timeline and the planned audit fee. 

 
3.0 RECOMMENDATION 
 

That the Committee notes the External Audit plan. 
 
Background Papers 
 
Nil 
 
For further information please contact Helen Brookes on 0115 964 4796. 
 
 
 
Nick Wilson 
Business Manager – Financial Services 
 

Agenda Page 70

Agenda Item 9



1 

AUDIT & ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE  
24April 2019 

 
RISK MANAGEMENT 
 
1.0  Purpose of Report  
 
1.1 To provide an update to members on the Council’s Risk Management arrangements 

and status of the Council’s Strategic Risks.    
 
2.0 Background Information - Risk Management 
 
2.1 The Risk Management Group continues to meet on a quarterly basis.  Members of 

this group are provided with an overview of the current situation/performance of 
strategic and operational risks. Emerging/ongoing risks are also discussed.   

 
2.2 The Risk Management Policy is currently under review.  It is envisaged that this 

policy will be submitted to SLT for approval in April 2019. 
 
2.3  An audit of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements, undertaken last year by 

Assurance Lincolnshire, has identified a substantial level of confidence in service 
delivery, management of risks and operation of controls and/or performance.   

 
2.4 A small number of improvements were noted as part of this audit and it is envisaged 

that all outstanding actions will be completed by July 2019.  
 
2.5 Operational risks identified as red are monitored and reported to SLT as part of the 

wider assurance arrangements.   
 
2.6 Following the restructure, meetings are being held with new business units and 

existing units with new operations, to identify and develop their operational risks.    
 
2.7 Further assistance will be provided to Business Managers in reviewing and 

developing their
[...]
 1 December 2015, 170 potentially 

fraudulent claims for housing benefit have been referred to the Fraud and Error Service for 
investigation. 

 
4.0  Other Counter-Fraud Work 
 
4.1 During January 2019 Assurance Lincolnshire facilitated a refresh of the Fraud Risk Register 

to ensure that all fraud risks are assessed and mitigated where possible. Eighteen areas of 
the Council’s activities are considered to be at the risk of fraud, four of which have sub-
categories within them. The report containing the detailed Fraud Risk Register is elsewhere 
on this agenda. 

 
4.2 An internal audit on Counter Fraud was commenced during the period to look at: 
 

 Ensuring fraud risks are identified 

 Review of the Counter Fraud Strategy and associated policies 

 Assessing the recourse invested and its proportionality to the level of risk. 
 
4.3 At point of writing this report, the final report had not been completed, but will be 

presented within the Internal Audit progress report to the next committee. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Page 105

Agenda Item 11



5.0 The National Fraud Initiative (NFI) 
 
5.1  The National Fraud Initiative  (NFI) is a data-matching exercise where electronic data is 

collected from numerous agencies including police authorities, local probation boards, fire 
and rescue authorities as well as local councils and a number of private sector bodies.  The 
data collection is carried out by the Cabinet Office and is reviewed for any matches that 
might reveal fraudulent activity.  e.g. a record of a person’s death exists, but that person is 
still claiming state pension.  The potential matches are sent to individual bodies for 
investigation to check if there is another, innocent explanation.  Most data sets are 
currently submitted every two years, apart from single person discount data which is 
submitted every year.   

 
5.2 During 2018/19 1,160 Council Tax the single person discount awards were investigated.  Of 

the matches generated by NFI, 60 cases 

Minutes of the meeting


NEWARK AND SHERWOOD DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of the Meeting of Audit & Accounts Committee held in the F1,2 &3 Castle House, 
Great North Road, Newark, Notts, NG24 1BY on Wednesday, 24 April 2019 at 10.00 am. 
 

PRESENT: Councillor Mrs S Michael (Chairman) 
 
 
Councillor B Crowe, Councillor P Handley and Councillor B Wells 
 

APOLOGIES FOR 
ABSENCE: 

Councillor D Payne (Committee Member) 

 

80 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST BY MEMBERS AND OFFICERS AND AS TO THE PARTY 
WHIP 
 

 That no Member or Officer declared any interest pursuant to any statutory 
requirement in any matter discussed or voted upon at the meeting.   
 

81 DECLARATION OF ANY INTENTIONS TO RECORD THE MEETING 
 

 There were no declarations of intention to record the meeting. 
 

82 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING 
 

 that the Minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 be approved as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

83 RISK MANAGEMENT REPORT 
 

 The Business Manager- HR and OD presented the Risk Management report providing 
an update on the Council’s Risk Management arrangements and status of the 
Council’s Strategic Risks. The Officer Risk Management Group continued to meet on a 
quarterly basis.  Members of this group were provided with an overview of the 
current situation/performance of strategic and operational risks and emerging or 
ongoing risks were also discussed.  Members noted that the Risk Management Policy 
was currently under review.  It was envisaged that this policy will be submitted to SLT 
for approval in April 2019. An audit of the Council’s Risk Management arrangements, 
undertaken last year by Assurance Lincolnshire, had identified a substantial level of 
confidence in service delivery, management of risks and operation of controls and 
performance. 
 
The Council had identified 12 strategic risks which were outlined in the report to 
Members. The rating of three risks had been increased during the previous 12 
months, which were: STRAT_SR006 Sustainable communities; STRAT_SR009 Data 
management and security; and STRAT_SR011 Arkwood Development Limited.    
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

84 STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES 
 



 The Assistant Business Manager- Financial Services presented the Statement of 
Accounting Policies for consideration by Members, prior to their use in the 
completion of the Statement of Accounts for 2018/2019. These policies would be 
applied to the treatment of all transactions that make up the figures in the Statement 
of Accounts to ensure the accounts present a true and fair view of the financial 
position of the Council as at 31 March 2019. 
 
The 2018/2019 Code introduces presentational amendments under IAS 1 Presentation 
of Financial Statements with regard to IAS 7 Statement of Cash Flows and the 
reporting of Debtors and Creditors.  The changes did not impact on any policies. The 
Policy for Financial instruments – Financial Assets had been amended in line with the 
Code of Practice to reflect the new requirements under IFRS 9 Financial Instruments.   
 
AGREED that Members approve the amended Statement of Accounting Policies for 
2018/2019. 
 

85 IAS19 PENSION ASSUMPTIONS 
 

 The Committee considered the assumptions made by the pension fund actuary in 
calculating the IAS 19 (International Accounting Standard 19 - Employee Benefits) 
figures to be reported in the 2018/19 Statement of Accounts. 
 
To calculate the cost of earned benefits for inclusion in the Statement of Accounts, 
the scheme actuaries used certain assumptions to reflect expected future events 
which may affect the cost. The Council used the calculated costs and the underlying 
assumptions, based upon the advice of the actuary of the Nottinghamshire County 
Council Pension Fund, Barnett Waddingham, and the administering authority 
(Nottinghamshire County Council), in preparing the annual Statement of Accounts.   
 
A formal actuarial valuation was carried out every three years, the last being as at 31 
March 2016.  However this valuation was for the financial years going forward from 
2018/2019, the figures produced for 31 March 2016 were estimates based on the last 
full actuarial valuation carried out as at 31 March 2013 rolled forward and allowing for 
any change in the underlying assumptions. 
 
AGREED Members note and approve the assumptions used in the calculation of 
pension figures for 2018/2019. 
 

86 PROPERTY, PLANT AND EQUIPMENT VALUATION ASSUMPTIONS 
 

 The Committee considered information regarding the assumptions made by the 
Valuers in calculating the figures to be reported in the 2018/19 Statement of 
Accounts, as per the revaluation model approach taken by the Council under IAS 16 
(International Accounting Standard 16 – Property, Plant and Equipment).  Assets 
included in the Balance Sheet at current value were revalued where there have been 
material changes in the value, but as a minimum once every five years.   
 
The list of assets which had been revalued during 2018/19 were: 43 Garage sites at 
various locations; Newark Beacon; Buttermarket; Rainworth Village Hall; Hawtonville 
Community Centre; Fernwood Community Centre; Bridge Community Centre; Newark 



Livestock Market; and all Council Dwellings. 
 
The Council’s dwelling assets were revalued every year due to the volatility and the 
group value of the assets nature.  Each financial year a desktop review would be 
undertaken to account for the changes in the valuations, however once every five 
years a full revaluation would take place on a beacon basis.  Financial year 2018/19 
was a desktop review as the last full revaluation took place in 2017/18.   
 
Members heard that in previous financial years the valuation certificates had been 
validated and approved by external consultants.  However, during 2018/19 and in 
consultation with our external auditors (Mazars), it was established this can now be 
completed in-house by the Councils Asset Management team.  
 
AGREED that Members note and approve the assumptions used in the calculation of 
asset valuation figures for 2018/2019. 
 

87 INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 2018/19 
 

 The Principal Auditor- Assurance Lincolnshire presented the Internal Audit progress 
report covering the period to 31 March 2019. 10 audit reports had been completed 
during the period, which were: Economic Development; HRA Self-financing; 
Environmental Protection; CCTV; Brexit Preparation; Domestic Refuse; Street 
Cleansing; Key Control Testing; and Payroll, and had all been issued with substantial 
assurance. One audit had been issues with limited assurance, which was ICT Cyber 
Security.  
 
Members heard that the Business Manager- ICT had attended a Senior Leadership 
Team meeting to discuss an action plan as a result of the audit. The Committee agreed 
that the Manager should be invited to attend the next meeting of the Committee to 
provide an update against the action plan. The Director- Resources explained that he 
was satisfied that progress was on-going to address issues within ICT.  
 
The Director- Resources agreed to remind Business Manager of the importance of 
responding to audit requests to ensure that audits were undertaken in a timely 
fashion to reduce delay against the audit plan and within the span of the audit. The 
Audit and Risk Manager- Assurance Lincolnshire also agreed to work with the Business 
Manager- Financial Services to produce an escalation procedure to avoid delay in 
undertaking an audit.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

88 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN FOR 2018/19 ACCOUNTS 
 

 Helen Brookes- Manager, Mazars was in attendance to present the External Audit Plan 
for 2018/19 Accounts. The Plan outlined the audit approach, significant audit risks and 
areas of key judgements, value for money conclusions and the audit fee.  
 
AGREED that the Committee noted the report.   
 

89 COUNTER-FRAUD ACTIVITY REPORT 



 
 The Business Manager- Financial Services presented a report detailing counter fraud 

activity undertaken since 28 November 2018. Members heard that 170 potentially 
fraudulent claims for housing benefit had been referred to the Fraud and Error service 
since 1 December 2015. A review of the fraud risk register had been undertaken 
under separate cover on the agenda, and an internal audit on counter fraud was in 
progress. Members also noted that the 2018/19 National Fraud Initiative exercise 
commenced in February 2019.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

90 FRAUD RISK ASSESSMENT 
 

 The Business Manager- Financial Services detailed a review of the fraud risk register 
which had been undertaken, facilitated by Assurance Lincolnshire. 18 areas of the 
Council’s activities remained at risk of fraud, four with sub categories. Seven were 
considered to be medium risk, and 15 low risk. None of the risk scores changes from 
the assessment undertaken in February 2018. Further actions implemented to 
mitigate the fraud risks were detailed in the report.  
 
Members welcomed the review of the risk register and work to mitigate fraud and 
promote a strong counter fraud culture.  
 
AGREED that the report be noted.  
 

91 AUDIT COMMITTEE WORK PROGRAMME 
 

 The Committee noted the Work Programme. 
 

92 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 
 

 The date of the next meeting would be Wednesday 24 July 2019. 
 
As this was the last meeting of the committee in the municipal year, the Chairman 
thanked officers, internal and external audit, and her fellow Councillors for their work 
during her term.  
 

 
Meeting closed at 10:55am 
 
 
 
Chairman 


